Text S1. 1
In the model, energy and water exchanges between land and the atmosphere, and the 2
soil water budgets are simulated at a 30 min time step. The parameterization of soil 3
water dynamics is from De Rosnay et al. (2000, 2002). Vertical diffusion of water in 4
the 11 soil layers (with a total depth of 2.0 m) of the soil column is solved by the Fokker-5
Planck equation, with hydraulic conductivity and diffusivity defined by the Mualem - 6
Van Genuchten model (Van Genuchten, 1980; Mualem, 1976). Processes related to the 7
carbon cycle such as plant phenology, photosynthates allocation, litter and soil C 8

References
Baird, A. J. and Waldron, S.: Shallow horizontal groundwater flow in peatlands is
reduced by bacteriogenic gas production, Geophys. Res. Lett., 30(20), 2003.
Batjes, N. H.: ISRIC-WISE Harmonized Global Soil Profile Dataset (ver.3.1), Rep.
2008/02, (December), 2008.
Batjes, N. H.: Harmonized soil profile data for applications at global and continental
scales: Updates to the WISE database, Soil Use Manag., 25(2), 124–127,
doi:10.1111/j.1475-2743.2009.00202.x, 2009.
Batjes, N. H.: Harmonized soil property values for broad-scale modelling
(WISE30sec) with estimates of global soil carbon stocks, Geoderma, 269(February),
61–68, doi:10.1016/j.geoderma.2016.01.034, 2016.
Boutin, C. and Keddy, P. A.: A Functional Classification of Wetland Plants, J. Veg.
Sci., 4(5), 591–600, doi:10.2307/3236124, 1993.
Comas, X., Slater, L. and Reeve, A. S.: Atmospheric pressure drives changes in the
vertical distribution of biogenic free-phase gas in a northern peatland, J. Geophys.
Res. Biogeosciences, 116(4), doi:10.1029/2011JG001701, 2011.
Donald O. Rosenberry, H.Glaser, P. and Siegel, D. I.: The hydrology of northern
peatlands as affected by biogenic gas: current developments and research needs,
Hydrol. Process., 20, 3601–3610, doi:10.1002/hyp, 2006.
Dyke, A. S.: An outline of North American deglaciation with emphasis on central and

aspects of peatland initiation following deglaciation in North America, Quat. Sci.
Rev., 26(3–4), 300–311, doi:10.1016/j.quascirev.2006.08.008, 2007.
Harden, J. W., Mark, R. K., Sundquist, E. T. and Stallard, R. F.: Dynamics of soil
carbon during deglaciation of the laurentide ice sheet., Sci. (New York, NY),
258(5090), 1921–1924, 1992.
Hughes, A. L. C., Gyllencreutz, R., Lohne, Ø. S., Mangerud, J. and Svendsen, J. I.:
The last Eurasian ice sheets - a chronological database and time-slice reconstruction,
DATED-1, Boreas, 45(1), 1–45, doi:10.1111/bor.12142, 2016.
Joosten, H.: The Global Peatland CO2 picture. Peatland status and drainage related
emissions in all countries of the world, Wetl. Int. Ede, 2010 [online] Available from:
nd+CO+2+Picture+Peatland+status+and+drainage+related+emissions+in+all+countri
es+of+the+world#0, 2010.
Kellner, E., Waddington, J. M. and Price, J. S.: Dynamics of biogenic gas bubbles in
peat: Potential effects on water storage and peat deformation, Water Resour. Res.,
41(8), 1–12, doi:10.1029/2004WR003732, 2005.
Krinner, G., Viovy, N., de Noblet-Ducoudré, N., Ogée, J., Polcher, J., Friedlingstein,
P., Ciais, P., Sitch, S. and Prentice, I. C.: A dynamic global vegetation model for
studies of the coupled atmosphere-biosphere system, Global Biogeochem. Cycles,
19(1), 1–33, doi:10.1029/2003GB002199, 2005.
Largeron, C., Krinner, G., Ciais, P. and Brutel-Vuilmet, C.: Implementing northern
peatlands in a global land surface model: description and evaluation in the
ORCHIDEE high-latitude version model (ORC-HL-PEAT), Geosci. Model Dev.,
11(8), 3279–3297, 2018.

Romanowicz, E. A., Chanton, J. P. and Glaser, P. H.: Temporal variations in
dissolved methane deep in the Lake Agassiz Peatlands, Minnesota, Global
Biogeochem. Cycles, 9(2), 197–212, 1995.
De Rosnay, P., Bruen, M. and Polcher, J.: Sensitivity of surface fluxes to the number
of layers in the soil model used in GCMs, Geophys. Res. Lett., 27(20), 3329–3332,
2000.
De Rosnay, P., Polcher, J., Bruen, M. and Laval, K.: Impact of a physically based soil
water flow and soil‐plant interaction representation for modeling large‐scale land
surface processes, J. Geophys. Res. Atmos., 107(D11), 2002.
Stocker, B. D., Spahni, R. and Joos, F.: DYPTOP: A cost-efficient TOPMODEL
implementation to simulate sub-grid spatio-temporal dynamics of global wetlands and
peatlands, Geosci. Model Dev., 7(6), 3089–3110, doi:10.5194/gmd-7-3089-2014,
2014.
Strack, M., Kellner, E. and Waddington, J. M.: Dynamics of biogenic gas bubbles in
peat and their effects on peatland biogeochemistry, Global Biogeochem. Cycles,
19(1), 1–9, doi:10.1029/2004GB002330, 2005.
Strack, M., Kellner, E. and Waddington, J. M.: Effect of entrapped gas on peatland
surface level fluctuations, Hydrol. Process., 20(17), 3611–3622, doi:10.1002/hyp,
2006.
Tootchi, A., Jost, A. and Ducharne, A.: Multi-source global wetland maps combining
surface water imagery and groundwater constraints, Earth Syst. Sci. Data Discuss.,
2018, 1–44, doi:10.5194/essd-2018-87, 2018.
Zhu, D., Peng, S., Ciais, P., Zech, R., Krinner, G., Zimov, S. and Grosse, G.:
Simulating soil organic carbon in yedoma deposits during the Last Glacial Maximum
in a land surface model, Geophys. Res. Lett., 43(10), 5133–5142,
doi:10.1002/2016GL068874, 2016.